
York (Pa.) (4-7) -vs- Eastern (11-3)
3/14/2026 at St. Davids, Pa.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Graham Adams (3-0)
Loss: Dillon Michaloski (1-1)
HBP: Graham Adams
PB: None
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 1:36   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
York (Pa.) 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6 2
Eastern 0 0 5 2 0 0 X 7 7 0

York (Pa.) 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Lucas Prendergast 2b 3 1 2 1 1 0 0
Luke Moser ss 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Alex Neeld lf 3 0 1 0 1 1 0
Richard Kline dh 4 0 2 0 0 0 1
Matthew Wade c 2 0 1 0 1 1 0
Bryce Avery 3b 1 0 0 0 1 0 3
Brett Michael rf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ethan Hotchkiss 1b 3 0 0 0 0 0 5
Jackson Ford cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Dillon Michaloski p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lane Berkey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 1 6 1 4 4 9

2B: Lucas Prendergast (1); Richard Kline (2)
HR: Lucas Prendergast (1)
HBP: Bryce Avery (1)
E: Luke Moser (1); Ethan Hotchkiss (1)

Eastern 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Trent MacDougall cf 3 2 2 3 0 0 0
Ryan Alfonso ss 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
Luke Meehan 1b 3 0 0 1 0 1 0
Matt McSorley dh 3 1 1 2 0 1 0
Matthew Gonglik 3b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Jason Gregory rf 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
JJ Matos c 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Robert Del Buono 2b 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Thomas Kozlusky lf 2 2 1 0 1 0 1
Graham Adams p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Peter Mellana p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 7 7 7 1 2 2

2B: Robert Del Buono (1)
HR: Trent MacDougall (1); Matt McSorley (1)
SB: Trent MacDougall (1); Ryan Alfonso (1)

York (Pa.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dillon Michaloski (L, 1-1) 5.0 7 7 7 1 2 0 0 0 0 22 23 8 5 68
Lane Berkey 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 2 1 13
Totals 7 7 7 1 2 0 0 0 0 26 27 10 6 81

Eastern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Graham Adams (W, 3-0) 5.0 5 1 1 4 3 0 0 1 0 19 24 9 2 90
Peter Mellana 2.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 7 2 3 23
Totals 6 1 1 4 4 0 0 1 0 26 31 11 5 113



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

York (Pa.) - Top of 1st YOR EAS
Lucas Prendergast walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Luke Moser struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFFS); Lucas Prendergast out at second ss unassisted,
interference. 0 0
Alex Neeld struck out swinging (3-2 BKBBFS). 0 0

Eastern - Bottom of 1st YOR EAS
Trent MacDougall popped up to 2b (3-1 BBBK). 0 0
Ryan Alfonso flied out to cf (2-2 FBFB). 0 0
Luke Meehan struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFFFS). 0 0

York (Pa.) - Top of 2nd YOR EAS
Richard Kline flied out to rf (3-1 BBBK). 0 0
Matthew Wade singled up the middle (0-1 S). 0 0
Bryce Avery hit by pitch (1-0 H); Matthew Wade advanced to second. 0 0
Brett Michael flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0
Ethan Hotchkiss flied out to rf (0-1 K). 0 0

Eastern - Bottom of 2nd YOR EAS
Matt McSorley grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 0
Matthew Gonglik lined out to rf (1-0 B). 0 0
Jason Gregory grounded out to 2b (2-2 KFBB). 0 0

York (Pa.) - Top of 3rd YOR EAS
Jackson Ford popped up to 2b (0-0). 0 0
Lucas Prendergast flied out to cf (1-2 BKS). 0 0
Luke Moser grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 0 0

Eastern - Bottom of 3rd YOR EAS
JJ Matos grounded out to 3b (2-2 KKFBB). 0 0
Robert Del Buono doubled to left field (1-1 BF). 0 0
Thomas Kozlusky walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Trent MacDougall singled through the right side, RBI (0-0); Thomas Kozlusky advanced to third; Robert Del
Buono scored. 0 1
Ryan Alfonso singled, bunt, RBI (0-1 K); Trent MacDougall advanced to second; Thomas Kozlusky scored. 0 2
Ryan Alfonso stole second; Trent MacDougall stole third. 0 2
Luke Meehan grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-0); Ryan Alfonso advanced to third; Trent MacDougall scored. 0 3
Matt McSorley homered to right center, 2 RBI (0-0); Ryan Alfonso scored. 0 5
Matthew Gonglik singled to center field (0-0). 0 5
Jason Gregory popped up to 2b (0-2 KK). 0 5

York (Pa.) - Top of 4th YOR EAS
Alex Neeld singled to shortstop (3-1 SBBB). 0 5
Richard Kline doubled to left field (2-1 BFB); Alex Neeld advanced to third. 0 5
Matthew Wade struck out swinging (0-2 KFFS). 0 5
Bryce Avery walked (3-2 KBBSFFBB). 0 5
Brett Michael infield fly to 1b (0-1 K). 0 5
Ethan Hotchkiss flied out to cf (3-2 KFFBBB). 0 5

Eastern - Bottom of 4th YOR EAS
JJ Matos flied out to lf (0-0). 0 5



Robert Del Buono grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 0 5
Thomas Kozlusky singled up the middle (2-2 BSKBF). 0 5
Thomas Kozlusky advanced to second on a muffed throw by 1b. 0 5
Trent MacDougall homered to left center, 2 RBI (0-1 S); Thomas Kozlusky scored. 0 7
Ryan Alfonso lined out to ss (0-1 K). 0 7

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

York (Pa.) - Top of 5th YOR EAS
Jackson Ford lined out to cf (1-2 FBK). 0 7
Lucas Prendergast homered to right center, RBI (3-1 BBBK). 1 7
Luke Moser grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-2 KF). 1 7
Alex Neeld walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 7
Richard Kline doubled to left field (0-1 S); Alex Neeld advanced to third. 1 7
Matthew Wade walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 1 7
Bryce Avery flied out to rf (0-0). 1 7

Eastern - Bottom of 5th YOR EAS
Luke Meehan flied out to cf (0-0). 1 7
Matt McSorley struck out swinging (2-2 SBKFBS). 1 7
Matthew Gonglik popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 1 7

York (Pa.) - Top of 6th YOR EAS
Peter Mellana to p for Graham Adams. 1 7
Brett Michael flied out to lf (1-2 SKB). 1 7
Ethan Hotchkiss lined out to rf (3-1 BFBB). 1 7
Jackson Ford struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 1 7

Eastern - Bottom of 6th YOR EAS
Lane Berkey to p for Dillon Michaloski. 1 7
Jason Gregory lined out to cf (1-2 BSF). 1 7
JJ Matos lined out to rf (1-1 KB). 1 7
Robert Del Buono reached first on an error by ss (2-2 BBKK). 1 7
Thomas Kozlusky grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 7

York (Pa.) - Top of 7th YOR EAS
Lucas Prendergast doubled to right field (2-1 BFB). 1 7
Luke Moser grounded out to 3b (0-2 KS). 1 7
Alex Neeld grounded out to 2b (0-0); Lucas Prendergast advanced to third. 1 7
Richard Kline grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 1 7

Eastern - Bottom of 7th YOR EAS


